

SUBMITTAL TO THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE, STATE OF CALIFORNIA



FROM: Riverside County Regional Medical Center

SUBMITTAL DATE: July 8, 2014

SUBJECT: Approval to amend the Professional Services Agreement with Faculty Physicians and Surgeons of the Loma Linda School of Medicine [All District; \$467,200 Ongoing Cost; Hospital Enterprise Funds1

RECOMMENDED MOTION: That the Board of Supervisors:

1. Ratify and authorize the Board to execute the Third Amendment to the agreement with Faculty Physicians and Surgeons of Loma Linda School of Medicine effective January 1, 2014 for an aggregate amount not to exceed \$467,200 annually.

BACKGROUND:

Summary

The Faculty Physicians and Surgeons (FP&S) of the Loma Linda School of Medicine provide part-time forensic professional and on-call services for Riverside County Regional Medical Center's (RCRMC) Child Abuse and Neglect program.

> Lowell Johnson. Interim Hospital CEO

FINANCIAL DATA	Current Fiscal Year:	Next Fiscal Year:	Total Cost:		Ongoing Cost:	(per Exec. Office)	
COST	\$ 467,200	\$ 467,200	\$	0	\$ 467,200	Consent D Policy	
NET COUNTY COST	\$ 0	\$ 0	\$	0	\$ 0	Consent Policy (A	
SOURCE OF FUNDS: Hospital Enterprise Funds 100%				Budget Adjustment: No			
					For Fiscal Year	: FY2014/2015	
C.E.O. RECOMME	NDATION:	APPRO	VE		•		

County Executive Office Signature

MINUTES OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

On motion of Supervisor Tavaglione, seconded by Supervisor Jeffries and duly carried, IT WAS ORDERED that the above matter is approved as recommended.

Ayes:

Jeffries, Tavaglione, Benoit and Ashley

Nays:

None

Absent: Disqualify: None Stone

Date:

July 29, 2014

XC:

RCRMC

П

4/5 Vote

Prev. Agn. Ref.: 3/9/13; 2-10, 7/2/13; 3-38

District: ALL

Agenda Number:

Kecia Harper-Ihem

Clerk of the Board

Positions Added Change Order

П

SUBMITTAL TO THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS, COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE, STATE OF CALIFORNIA

FORM 11: Approval to amend the Professional Services Agreement with Faculty Physicians and Surgeons of the Loma Linda School of Medicine [All District; \$467,200 Ongoing Cost; Hospital Enterprise Funds]

DATE: July 8, 2014 PAGE: Page 2 of 2

Impact on Citizens and Businesses

This service impacts the patients receiving care from Riverside County Regional Medical Center.

Contract History and Price Reasonableness

On March 19, 2013; agenda item number 2-10, the Board approved Faculty Physicians and Surgeons (FP&S) of the Loma Linda School of Medicine to assume full responsibility for the on-call services for Riverside County Regional Medical Center's (RCRMC) Child Abuse and Neglect Program. Then on July 2, 2013, agenda item number 3-38, the Board approved FP&S to add additional fellowship trained forensic physicians to their medical group which enabled FP&S to provide additional services for the program.

This amendment requests to add additional funds to the contract aggregate amount in order for FP&S to perform administrative, oversight and medical care services for the Sexual Assault Response Team (SART) program.

1 THIRD AMENDMENT 2 TO THE PROFESSIONAL MEDICALSERVICES 3 BETWEEN **COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE** 4 AND 5 FACULTY PHYSICIANS AND SURGEONS OF LOMA LINDA UNIVERSITY SCHOOL OF MEDICINE 6 7 That certain Agreement between the County of Riverside (COUNTY) on behalf 8 of the Riverside County Regional Medical Center (HOSPITAL) and Faculty Physicians 9 and Surgeons of Loma Linda University School of Medicine (CONTRACTOR) 10 effective November 1, 2008 and amended on February 1, 2013 and June 1, 2013 is 11 hereby further amended effective January 1, 2014, pursuant to the following: 12 13 1. Add Exhibit D, SEXUAL ASSAULT RESPONSE TEAM, as Attachment I to this 14 Agreement: 15 16 2. Delete Exhibit A, Section 3.0 in its entirety and replace as follows: 17 "3.0 **Maximum Annual Compensation** 18 19 Maximum annual compensation payable under this Agreement shall not 20 exceed four hundred sixty-seven thousand, two hundred (\$467,200) dollars." 21 22 All other terms and conditions of this Agreement are to remain in full force and 23 effect. 24 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, THE UNDERSIGNED HAVE EXECUTED THIS 25 **AGREEMENT EFFECTIVE AS OF January 1, 2014.** 26

COUNTY: **CONTRACTOR:** Approved: County of Riverside By: Ricardo Peverini, President Chairman, Board of Supervisors Date: 07/09/2014 JUL 29 2014 Date: ___ Lowell Johnson Chief Executive Officer

ATTACHMENT I

1

2

34

_

6

8

9

7

SEXUAL ASSAULT RESPONSE TEAM SERVICES

SCOPE OF SERVICES

10

CONTRACTOR agrees to perform administrative, oversight and medical care services for the Sexual Assault Response Team (SART) program under the direction of the HOSPITAL Medical Director.

EXHIBIT D

TO THE

PROFESSIONAL MEDICAL SERVICES
BETWEEN

COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE

AND THE

FACULTY PHYSICIANS AND SURGEONS OF LOMA LINDA

UNIVERSITY SCHOOL OF MEDICINE

13

11

12

14 | ¹

16

17

18

19

2021

22

23

24

25

26

CONTRACTOR shall assist to establish rules and regulations for the operation of SART services with its appropriate areas including, but not limited to, Emergency

Department and Consultative services.

SART Program services will include, but not be limited to, fostering an appropriate community response to the issue of sexual violence, development of treatment protocols, policy and procedures, attendance at meetings, supervision and oversight of sexual assault nurse examinations, networking with law enforcement, district attorney, victim advocates and sheriff's coroner, who investigate the crimes. Provide on-call support coverage for the SART program.

Assist to establish criteria for issuing forensic clinical and practice privileges and assist when requested to review the credentials of all physicians applying for clinical privileges for SART services by making appropriate recommendations for approval by the Chief of the DEPARTMENT, HOSPTIAL Medical Staff Credentials Committee for

physicians, and by the Medical Executive Committee for all. CONTRACTOR shall provide proctoring and review on a regular basis for the clinical and educational performances of all SART healthcare professionals working on-site at HOSPITAL. Subject to the conditions set forth above, HOSPITAL shall pay CONTRACTOR a total of twenty-four thousand dollars (\$24,000) per year for the services of one (1) physician to provide administrative duties, teaching services, court testimony, consultations, peer review services, development of treatment protocols, policies and procedures and supervision and oversight of nurse practitioner SART services provided at HOSPITAL.